

13-0981-cv(L),

13-0999-cv(CON), 13-1002-cv(CON), 13-1003-cv(CON), 13-1662-cv(XAP)

United States Court of Appeals *for the* Second Circuit

IBRAHIM TURKMEN, AKHIL SACHDEVA, AHMER IQBAL ABBASI,
ANSER MEHMOOD, BENAMAR BENATTA, AHMED KHALIFA, SAEED
HAMMOUDA, PURNA BAJRACHARYA, on behalf of themselves and all
others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellees-Cross-Appellants,

– v. –

DENNIS HASTY, former Warden of the Metropolitan Detention Center,
MICHAEL ZENK, former Warden of the Metropolitan Detention Center,

(For Continuation of Caption See Inside Cover)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES-CROSS-APPELLANTS’ COMBINED RESPONSE TO PETITIONS FOR REHEARING OR REHEARING *EN BANC*

Of Counsel:

NANCY L. KESTENBAUM
JENNIFER L. ROBBINS
JOANNE SUM-PING
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
620 Eighth Avenue
New York, New York 10018
(212) 841-1000

RACHEL A. MEEROPOL
MICHAEL WINGER
BAHER A. AZMY
SHAYANA KADIDAL
CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS
*Attorney for Plaintiffs-Appellees-Cross-
Appellants*
666 Broadway, 7th Floor
New York, New York 10012
(212) 614-6464

JAMES SHERMAN, former Metropolitan Detention Center Associate
Warden for Custody,

Defendants-Appellants,

JOHN ASHCROFT, former Attorney General of the United States, ROBERT
MUELLER, former Director, Federal Bureau of Investigation, JAMES W.
ZIGLAR, former Commissioner, Immigration and Naturalization Service,

Defendants-Cross-Appellees,

SALVATORE LOPRESTI, former Metropolitan Detention Center Captain,
JOSEPH CUCITI, former Metropolitan Detention Center Lieutenant,

Defendants.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. The Panel Correctly Found that Plaintiffs Alleged Plausible Due Process and Equal Protection Claims	4
A. DOJ Defendants’ Personal Involvement in the Merger of Lists.....	5
B. DOJ Defendants’ Personal Involvement in Punitive Conditions of Confinement.....	9
C. DOJ Defendants’ Knowledge of the Lack of Individualized Suspicion	11
D. Plaintiffs’ Claims Against the DOJ Defendants are Plausible.....	12
E. Plaintiffs’ Claims Against the MDC Defendants are Plausible	14
II. Plaintiffs’ Allegations State Proper <i>Bivens</i> Claims	16
A. Defendants’ Protection Lies in Qualified Immunity, Not Absolute Immunity.....	17
B. Neither Differences in “Context” Nor “Special Factors” Preclude Plaintiffs’ <i>Bivens</i> Claims	18
1. Plaintiffs’ Claims Do Not Present a New <i>Bivens</i> Context.....	18
2. No Special Factors Bar Plaintiffs’ Claims.....	21
III. Defendants are Not Entitled to Qualified Immunity	24
A. The Panel’s Analysis Is Consistent with <i>Kingsley v. Hendrickson</i>	24
B. Hasty and Sherman Cannot Avoid Responsibility by Hiding Behind Their Supervisor’s Orders	25
IV. The Panel’s Decision on Plaintiffs’ § 1985(3) Conspiracy Claim Is Consistent with Supreme Court Precedent.....	28
Conclusion	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Anthony v. City of New York</i> , 339 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2003)	26
<i>Arar v. Ashcroft</i> , 585 F.3d 559 (2d Cir. 2009) (en banc)	3, 18, 21, 22
<i>Arista Records, LLC v. Doe 3</i> , 604 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2010)	5
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bell Atlantic v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	6
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979).....	5, 12, 25
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of the Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chappell v. Wallace</i> , 462 U.S. 296 (1983).....	20
<i>Correctional Services Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001).....	19
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979).....	20
<i>Davis v. Scherer</i> , 468 U.S. 183 (1984).....	28, 29
<i>Denton v. Hernandez</i> , 504 U.S. 25 (1992).....	8

Diamondstone v. Macaluso,
148 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 1998)26

Doe v. Delie,
257 F.3d 309 (3d Cir. 2001)30

Doe v. Petaluma City Sch. Dist.,
54 F.3d 1447 (9th Cir. 1995)30

Elder v. Holloway,
510 U.S. 510 (1994).....28, 29

Farmer v. Brennan,
511 U.S. 825 (1994).....20

Gallop v. Cheney,
642 F.3d 364 (2d Cir. 2011)7

Geisler v. Petrocelli,
616 F.2d 636 (2d Cir. 1980)5

Hathaway v. U.S. Attorney Gen.,
491 F. App'x 207 (2d Cir. 2012)20

Iqbal v. Hasty,
490 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2007), *rev'd in part on other grounds*,
Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....12, 30

Kingsley v. Hendrickson,
135 S. Ct. 2466 (2015).....24, 25

Malley v. Briggs,
475 U.S. 335 (1986).....27

Mitchell v. Forsyth,
472 U.S. 511 (1985).....16, 17, 23

Mohammed v. Holder,
No. 07-cv-02697, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 111571 (D. Colo. Sept.
29, 2011)10

Pahls v. Thomas,
718 F.3d 1210 (10th Cir. 2013)26

<i>Papasan v. Allain</i> , 478 U.S. 265 (1986).....	6
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 530 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2008)	2, 3
<i>Rioux v. City of Atlanta</i> , 520 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2008)	30
<i>Saleh v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , No. 05-cv-02467, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 138642 (D. Colo. Dec. 29, 2010), <i>aff'd</i> , <i>Rezaq v. Nalley</i> , 677 F.3d 1001 (10th Cir. 2012)	10
<i>Sorenson v. City of New York</i> , 42 F. App'x 507 (2d Cir. 2002)	26
<i>Tellier v. Fields</i> , 280 F.3d 69 (2d Cir. 2000)	27
<i>Varrone v. Bilotti</i> , 123 F.3d 75 (2d Cir. 1997)	17, 26
<i>Walker v. Schult</i> , 717 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2013)	20
<i>Watson v. Geren</i> , 587 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2010) (per curiam)	2
Other Authorities	
Fed. R. App. P. 35(a)	2
